

No. 22-277

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, and the COMPUTER &
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
JAMES Y. XI*
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 742-8900
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

*Supervised by principals of the
firm who are members of the
Virginia bar

Counsel for Respondents

October 24, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4
 A. Legal Background 4
 B. District Court Proceedings..... 13
 C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision 15
ARGUMENT..... 20
I. The Eleventh Circuit Correctly Held That
 S.B. 7072’s Core Provisions Violate The First
 Amendment 22
II. Review Is Nonetheless Warranted 31
CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	4
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2373 (2021).....	28
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	22, 23, 29
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2335 (2020).....	25
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	22, 29
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	22, 29
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	19, 21, 27
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	26
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	5, 23
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979).....	30
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1921 (2019).....	4

<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	4, 5, 23, 27
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018).....	20, 25, 28
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1715 (2022).....	3, 31, 32
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , No. 21-51178, 2022 WL 4285917 (5th Cir. Sept. 16, 2022)	32
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	4, 5, 23, 30
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	17, 30
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	8, 25
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	26
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	23, 27, 28
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	25
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	17, 30
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	22, 27

<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6, 24
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	18
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	4
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	4
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Couns. of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	19
Statutes	
Fla. Stat. §106.072.....	9, 10
Fla. Stat. §106.072(2)	10
Fla. Stat. §106.072(3)	13
Fla. Stat. §106.072(4)	10
Fla. Stat. §501.2041(1)	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. §501.2041(1) (2021).....	9
Fla. Stat. §501.2041(2)	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. §501.2041(3)	12
Fla. Stat. §501.2041(5)	13
Fla. Stat. §501.2041(6)	13
Other Authorities	
A.B. 587 (Cal. 2022).....	32
A.B. A7865A (N.Y. 2022).....	32
<i>Etsy</i> , https://etsy.me/3wsbNMe (last visited Oct. 21, 2022).....	7

<i>Facebook</i> , https://bit.ly/3tdKbtn (last visited Oct. 21, 2022).....	6
<i>Florida Gov. DeSantis Signs Bill Stripping Disney of Special Tax Status</i> , Wall St. J. (Apr. 22, 2022), https://on.wsj.com/3k811Wp	9
Rebecca Kern, <i>Push to Rein in Social Media Sweeps the States</i> , Politico (July 1, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/57zh8y8b	32
Order, <i>NetChoice LLC v. Attorney Gen.</i> , No. 21-12355 (11th Cir. June 22, 2022).....	20
S.B. 6-C (2022).....	9
S.B. 7072 §§1(9)-(10).....	8, 26
<i>Twitter</i> , https://bit.ly/3wuaxsb (last visited Oct. 21, 2022).....	7
